Decision No. 6173

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

OPIGINAL

-000-

)

:

)

In the Matter of the Application of THOS B. RILEY for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate stage service between Eureka and Korbel, California.

Application No. 3610.

Thos B. Riley for applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION.

OPINION

This is an application of Thos. B. Riley for an order of this Commission declaring that public convenience and necessity require the operation of a stage service between Eureka and Korbel.

Attached to the application were the schedule of proposed fares and the time schedule of operation.

The reason relied upon by applicant for the granting of this application is the large amount of travel over the public highway between Eureka and Korbel.

Notice of the hearing in this matter was given to all stages and concerns engaged in the passenger service in the vicinity of Eureka which might be brought in competition with the applicant upon the granting of this application. No party appeared in protest of the granting of the application.

In addition to the schedule of fares and time schedule applicant filed permits from the Board of Supervisors of Humboldt County, the City Council of the City of Eureka and the Board of Trustees of the Cities of Arcata and Blue Lake.

We find as a fact that public convenience and necessity require the operation by Thos. B. Riley of a stage service between Eureka and Korbel.

ORDER

Thos B. Riley having made application to this Commission for an order declaring that public convenience and necessity require the operation by him of an auto stage service between Eureka and Korbel, a public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and being now ready for decision, and basing its order on the foregoing finding of facts.

THE RATIROAD COMMISSION HEREBY DECLARES that public convenience and necessity require the operation by Thos B. Riley of an automobile stage service for the transportation of passengers between Eureka and Korbel; provided that the rights and privileges herein granted shall not be transferred or assigned unless the written consent of the Railroad Commission to such assignment or transfer has first been procured.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that no vehicle may be operated under this certificate unless such vehicle is owned by the applicant herein or is leased by such applicant under a contract or agreement on a basis satisfactory to the Railroad Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 4 day of February,

Commissioners